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Techcom Securities Joint Stock Company

GENERAL INFORMATION

THE COMPANY

Techcom Securities Joint Stock Company ("the Company") is a joint-stock company established qn4
operating under the License of Securities Business No.125lGP-UBCK issued by the State Securities
Commission on 30 May 2018. Techcom Securities Joint Stock Company was converted to legal form
from Techcom Securities Company Limited according to Decision No.222|QD-UBCK on 19 March
2018.

As at 30 June 2023, total charter capital of the Company is VND 2, 176,994,200,000 according to the
amended License No.54/GPDC-UBCK granted by the Chairman of State Securities Commission on
30 June 2023.

The principal activities of the Company are securities brokerage, proprietary trading, underwriting
services, custody services, securities investment advisory and margin lending service.

The Company's Head Office is located at27th,28th and 29th floor, C5 D'Capitale Building, No.119
Tran Duy Hung street, Trung Hoa ward, Cau Giay district, Hanoi, according to the amended License
No.60/GPDC-UBCK granted by the Chairman of State Securities Commission on 13 July 2022.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Members of the Board of Directors during the period and at the date of these financial statements are
as follows:

Name Title Election date

Mr. Nguyen Xuan Minh
Mr. Phan Thanh Son
Ms. Nguyen ThiThu Hien
Mr. Alexandre Charles
EmmanuelMacaire
Mr. Darren Neale Buckley
Mr. Kalyanaraman
Sivaramakrishnan
Mr. Le Huy Hoang

Chairman
Member
Member
Member

Member
Member

Elected on 31 May 2018
Elected on 31 May 2018
Elected on 26 April2019
Elected on28 April2022

Elected on28 April2022
Elected on26 April2023

Member Resigned on 26 April 2023

BOARD OF SUPERVISION

Members of Board of Supervision during the period and at the date of these financial statements are
as follows:

Name Title Election date

Mr. Dang Van Khai

Ms. Hoang Thi Kim Cuc
Ms. Le Thi Thu Huong
Mr. Dao Kien Trung

Head of the Board
of Supervision
Member
Member
Member

Elected on 31 May 2018

Elected on 31 May 2018
Elected on 26 April2023
Resigned on 26 April2023
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Techcom Securities Joint Stock Company

REPORT OF MANAGEMENT

MANAGEMENT

Members of the Management during the period and at the date of these financial statements are as
follows:

Name Title Election date

Ms. Nguyen ThiThu Hien
Ms. Pham Dieu Linh
Ms. Bui Thi Thu Hang
Ms. Tran ThiThu Trang
Ms. Nguyen Thi Hoat
Mr. Nguyen Tuan Cuong
Mr. Ngo Hoang Ha

Chief Executive Officer
Deputy Chief Executive Otficer
Deputy Chief Executive Officer
Deputy Chief Executive Officer
Deputy Chief Executive Officer
Deputy Chief Executive Officer
Deputy Chief Executive Officer

Elected on 27 October 2016
Elected on 10 October2018
Elected on 30 June 2020
Elected on 05 November 2O21
Elected on 05 November2O2l
Elected on 20 August2022
Elected on 4 May 2023

LEGAL REPRESENTATIVE

The legal representative of the Company during the period and at the date of these financial
statements is Mr. Nguyen Xuan Minh, chairman of the Board of Directors.

Ms. Nguyen Thi Thu Hien, Chief Executive Officer is authorized by Mr. Nguyen Xuan Minh to sign the
accompanying financial statements in accordance with the Lettei of Auihorization 010/2018iU-Q-CT
dated 14 August 2018.
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Techcom Securities Joint Stock Company

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
as at 30 June 2023

B01a-Q166
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Code ITEMS Nofes
30 June 2023

VND
31 December 2022

vnto

100

117
117.2

117.3

117.4

110
111

111 .1
111 .2
113
114
1't5
116

118
119

122
129

130
131
132
133

250
251

252
253
254
255

200

210
212

212.4
220
221
222

223a
227
228

229a

A. CURRENTASSETS

l. Financia, assefs
1. Cash and cash equivalents

1.1. Cash
1.2. Cash equivalents

2. Held{o-maturity("HTM") investments
3. Loans
4. Available-for-sale ("AFS") financial assets
5. Provision for impairment of financial

assets and mortgaged assets
6. Receivables

6.1 . Receivables and accruals from
dividend and interest income of
financialassefs

6.1.1. Receivables for due dividend
and interest income

6.1.2. Accruals for undue dividend and
intercst income

7. Advances to suppliers
8. Receivables from services provided by

the Company
9. Other receivables
10. Provision for impairment of receivables

ll. Other currenf assefs
1. Advances
2. Tools and equipment
3. Short-term prepaid expenses

B. NON.CURRENTASSETS

l. Long-term fiiancial asseb
2. Long-term investment

2.4. Other long-term investment
ll. Fixed assets
1. Tangibles fixed assets

1.1. Cost
1.2. Accumulated depreciation

2. lntangible fixed assets
2.1. Cost
2. 2. Accu m u I ated de pre ci ation

Ill. Other long-term assets
1. Long{erm deposits, collaterals, and

pledges
2. Long-term prepaid expenses
3. Deferred income tax assets
4. Payment for Settlement Assistance Fund
5. Other non-current assets

5

7.1
7.2
7.3

8
o

I

9
9
I

10

11

12

13

14
15
16

31,605,662,745,995

31,581,662,206,631
5,760,914,546,706
5,725,914,546,706

35,000,000,000
678,046,000,000

10,182,489,724,554
14,772,936,361,313

146,608,283,434
1,007,230,826

14,664,284,644
36,550,942

(114,400,000)

24,000,539,364
231,000,000
43,780,000

23,725,759,364

3,033,431,775,000
3,033,431 ,775,000
3,033,431,775,000

72,983,036,875
59,011,820,603

110,754,074,040
(51,742,253,437)

13,971,216,272
61,426,279,490

(47,455,063,218)

10,184,298,800
11,'t09,147,905
25,777,651,178
16,254,492,312

171,681,907,646

171,681,907,646

25,073,624,212

3,169,740,402,070

63,325,590,195

25,948,479,990,644

(3,599,620)
183,085,158,587

183,085,158,587

26,781,966,648

25,929,858,136,745
2,404,813,202,406
2,404,813,202,406

1,000,000,000
9,354,605,486,589

10,511 ,124,650,8s1

156,303,191 ,939
't,512,267,704

23,877,481 ,391
3,450,1 10,238,837

(266,750,000)

18,621,853,999
11,248j50,250

7,373,703,649

143,067,748,219

58,340,964,113

84,726,784,106
68,067,359,617

110,681,859,040
(42,614,499,423)

16,659,424,489
61,426,279,490

(44,766,855,001)

10,184,298,800
't4,257,812,698
20,791,943,497
1 3,106,909,1 18

270 TOTAL ASSETS 34,775,403,148,065 26,091,547,738,863
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Techcom Securities Joint Stock Company

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (continued)
as at 30 June2023

B01a-CT66

Code ITEMS A/ofes
30 June 2023

VND
31 December2OZ2

VND

300

310
311
312
318
320
322
323
325
327
329
331

340
346
351
355

410
411

411.1
411.2
412

417
417.1
417.2

400

C. LIABILITIES

l. Current liabilities
1. Short-term borrowings and financial leases

1.1. Short-term bonowings
2. Payables for securities trading activities
3. Short-term trade payables
4. Statutoryobligations
5. Payables to employees
6. Short-term accrued expenses
7. Short-term unearned revenue
8. Other short{erm payables
9. Bonus and welfare fund

il. Non-currentliabilities
1. Long-term issued bonds
2. Long-term unearned revenue
3. lnvestors' protection fund

D. OWNERS'EQUITY

l. Owner's equity
1. Share capital

1.1. Capital contibution
1.2. Share premium

2. Differences from revaluation of assets at
fair value

3. Undistributed profit
3.1. Realized profit
3.2. Unrealized profit

17

19

20

21
22
23

18
22

24.2

24.2
24.1

12,771,025,832,401

12,166,188,152,743
11 ,491,158,950,570
11,491,158,950,570

40,282,400,609

188,467,955,752
69,102,579,271

112,347 ,755,2',11
149,615,730,460
114,922,780,870

290,000,000

604,837,679,658
591,741,516,786

13,065,609,372
30,553,500

22,004,377,315,664
11,368,904,200,000
2,176,994,200,000
9,191,910,000,000

22,004,377 ,315,664

(13,964,930,e07)
10,649,438,046,571
10,646,151,838,099

3,286,208,472

15,102,289,530,963

13,378,593,348,270
6,871,600,000,OO0
6,871,600,000,oo0
5,305,624,911,458

240,252,940,5c,0
316,020,156,985
123,723,915,438
132,305,599,362
266,845,205,536
121,870,618,991

350,000,0o0

1,723,696,182,693
1,708,6U,544,957

15,031,084,236
30,553,500

10,989,258,207,9o0
1,126,140,700,000
1 ,126,1 40,700,000

10,989,258,207,900

(10,561,943,e26)
9,873,679,451,826
9,872,987,551,840

691,899,986

440 TOTAL LIABILITIES AND OWNERS' EQUITY 34,775,403,148,065 26,091,547,738,863
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Techcom Securities Joint Stock Company

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (continued)
as at 30 June 2023

OFF.BALANCE SHEET ITEMS

B01a-CT66

Code ITEMS Nofes
30 June 2023

VND
31 December2O22

VND

008

010

021

021.1
021.2
021.3
021.4
021.5

022

022.1

022.2

026
o27

030

A. ASSETS OFTHE COMPANYAND
ASSETS MANAGED UNDER
AGREEMENTS

Financial assets listed/registered for
trading at Vietnam Securities Depository
('VSD) of the Company
Awaiting financial assets of the Company

B. ASSETS AND PAYABLES UNDER
AGREEMENT WITH INVESTORS

Financial assets listed/registered for
trading at VSD of investors

- Unrestricted financial assefs
- Restricted financr,a/ assefs
- Moftgaged financial assefs
- Blocked financial assets
- Financial assefs awaiting settlement

Non-traded financial assets deposited at
VSD of investors

- Unresticted and non-traded financial
asse/s deposited at VSD

- Resticted and non-traded financial
assefs deposited at VSD

lnvestors' deposits
- lnvestors' deposifs forsecun?ies

trading activities managed by the
Company

- Deposifs of secuities r'ssuers

25.1
25.2

25.3

25.4

25.5

1 ,086,599,910,000
18,640,100,000

136,564,675,268,400
74,732,005,670,400

318,563,690,000
59,652,127,180,000

737,950,950,000
1,124,027,778,000

579,289,380,000

514,665,320,000

64,624,060,000

4,431,604,168,702

4,427,713,325,193
3,890,843,509

843,650,040,0O0
9,799,131,256

146,560,432,630,0O0
84,523,895,380,0O0

139,546,850,OO0
60,455,199,550,OO0

735,109,450,OO0
706,681,400,0O0

719,450,400,000

634,486,460,O00

84,963,940,O00

2,330,045,069,459

2,278,125,882,71 I
51,919,186,748

\
{
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Techcom Securities Joint Stock Company

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (continued)
asat30 June2023

OFF-BALANCE SHEET ITEMS (continued)

B01a-CT66

Ms. Nguyen Thi Thanh Thuy
Preparer

Hanoi, Vietnam

05 July 2023

Ms. Nguyen ThucAnh
Chief Accountant

ThiThu Hien
Chief Executive Officer

6

Code ITEMS No/es
30 June 2023

VND
31 December2O22

VNo

031

031.1

031.2

035

B. ASSETSAND PAYABLES UNDER
AGREEMENT WITH INVESTORS
(continued)

Payables to investors - investors' deposits
for securities trading activities managed by
the Company

- Payables to domestic investors for
securlfles trading activities managed
by the Company

- Payables to foreign investors for
secunlies trading activities managed
by the Company

Dividend, bond principal and interest
payables

25.6

25.7

4,427,713,325,193

4,042,880,104,017

384,833,221,176

3,890,843,509

2,278,125,882,711

2,266,780,675,1 8s

11,345,207,526

51,919,186,748

c6ruo rv
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Techcom Securities Joint Stock Company

INCOME STATEMENT
for the period ended 30 June 2023

BO2a-CTCK

Accumulated to this
This year

VND
Last year

VND

530,320,710,276

530,320,710,276

12,5',t9,223,392
799,860,796,819

79,676,144,490
518,983,517,822

950,352,003,296
22,042,410,500

127,438,589,043
1,496.524,327

3,042,689,919,965

50,173,553,209

50,173,553,209

94,844,215,852
21,794.474,452

299,O59,7U,147

465,871,977,660

41'1 ,552,934,339

411,552,934,339

6,398,196,154
672,077,898,544

205,111,456,715
192,737,455,758

448,759,207,604
24,720,',168,569

8,31 1,335,6't 7
45,486,040,960

2,015,154,694,260

110,393,356,909

110,393,356,909

(3,599,620)

58,668,240,748
21,648,091,284

't75,567,318,O17

366,273,407,338

This year
VND

Last year
VND

2

326,337,947,801

326,337,947.801

6,613,236,638
402,690,375,713

27,736,113,6U
219,467,559,540

3U,306,217,209
11,584,433,874
20,041,986,302

633,2il,710

1,349,411,125,471

11 ,541,351 , 169

11 ,541 ,351 ,169

39,134,676,821
11,072,183,574

159,416,O44,U1

221,164,255,905

208,603,833,412

208,603,833,412

5,901,593,415
397,802,392,329

100,952,876,469
109,739,468,977

220,906,146,O78
11,714,797,231
3,080,000,000

25,050,967,238

1,093,752,075,149

54,2U,379,150

54,254,379,150

(3,599,620)

36,844,232,526
10,352,628,670
75,209,775,925

176,657,416,651

Notes

26.1

26.2
26.2

26.2

26.1

27

27
27
27

ITEMS

I. OPERATING INCOME

1. Gain from financial assets at fair value
through profit and loss ("FWPL")
1.1. Gain from d'sposa/ of financialassefs

at FVTPL
2. Gain from held-to-maturity ('HTM")

investments
3. Gain from loans and receivables
4. Gain from available-for-sale ("AFS") financial

assets
5. Revenue from brokerage services
6. Revenue from undenrriting and issuance

agency services
7. Revenue from securities custodian services
8. Revenue from financial advisory services
9. Other operating incomes

Total operating revenue

II. OPERATING EXPENSES

1. Loss from financial assets at fair value
through profit and loss ("FWPL')
1.1. Loss from disposal offinancial assefs

at FVTPL
2. Provision expense for diminution in value

and impairment of financial assets and
doubtful debts and borrowing costs of loans

3. Expenses for brokerage services

4. Expenses for securities custodian services
5. Other operating expenses

Total operating expenses

Code

01

01.1

02

03
04

06
07

09
10
11

20

21

21.1

24

27

30
32

40

7
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Techcom Securities Joint Stock Company

INCOME STATEMENT
for the ended 30 June 2023

BO2a-CTCK

14,002,400,000

6,088,918,539
20,091,319,539

1,400,000,000
322,583',212,567

54,162,215,336
378,145,427,9O3

236,357,922,147

1,982,405,910,794

1,994,782,O15,723
12,602,400,000

399,010,737,301
406,800,691,656
(7,789,954,355)

1,608,373,678,422

24,978,84r'.,589
339,660

24,978,504,929

2,007,384,415,723

This year
VND

Last year
VND

Accumulated to this

4,819,746,323
4,819,746,323

2,840,000,000
383,847,071,946

53,216,306,359
439,903,378,305

213,718,4OO,917

1,O0O,O79,254,123

1,002.546,208,733
(2,840,000,000)

223,947,613,988
224,781,922,474

(834,308,486)

775,758,594,745

999,706,208,733

78,604,548
451,649,938

(373,045,390)

155,938,392,919
43,206,463,800

199,1/14,856,719

127,230,515,569

805,923,785,317

24,964,892,089

24,964,992,099

830,888,677,405

830,888,677,406

162,952,540,599
"170,742,494,943
(7,789,954,355)

667,936,136,818

4,052,288,039
4,052,288,039

This year
VND

2
Last year

VND

(1,760,000,000)

1,566,896,552
226,3/.8,029,982
27,545,748,539

255,460,675,073

1O1,323,147,570

551,574,252,319

551,569,224,999

554,409,224,888
(2,840,000,000)

109,315,790,364
110,313,84r'.,978

(998,064,614)

442,253,444,524

3,023,416,463
1,263,416,463

1,100,000
6,127.430

(5,027,430)

A/ofe-c

31.1
31.2

28

29

30

ITEMS
III. FINANCIAL INCOME
'l . Realized and unrealized gain from changes

in foreign exchange rates
2. Dividend from investment in subsidiaries,

associates and interest income from
demand deposits

Total financial income

IV. FINANCIAL EXPENSES
1. Realized and unrealized loss from changes

in foreign exchange rates
2. Borrowing expenses
3. Otherfinancialexpenses
Total fi nancial expenses

V. GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE
EXPENSES

VI. OPERATING PROFIT

VII. OTHER INCOME AND EXPENSES
1. Other incomes
2. Otherexpenses
Total other operating profit

VIII. PROFIT BEFORE TAX

lx. coRPoRATE TNCOME TAX (.CtT")
EXPENSES
Current CIT expense
Deferred CIT income

X. PROFIT AFTER TAX

Realized profit
Unrealized profiV(loss)

Code

41

42

50

51

52
55
60

62

70

71

72
80

90

91
92

100

100.1
100.2

200

I
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Techcom Securities Joint Stock Company

INCOME STATEMENT
for the period ended 30 June 2023

Ms. Nguyen Thi Thanh Thuy
Preparer

Hanoi, Vietnam

05 July 2023

B02a-CTCK

HienMs. Nguyen Thuc Anh
Chief Accountant Executive Officer

I

Accumulated to this quarter

Last year
VND

10,030,810,864
10,030,810,854

This year
VND

(3,402,986,981)
(3,402,986,991)

Quarter 2
Last year

VND

'10,030,810,864

10,030,810,864

This year
VND

(8,370,166,667)
(8,370,166,667)

NofesITEMS

xr. oTHER COMPREHENSTVE GAIN(LOSS)
AFTER TAX
Gain/(loss) from revaluation of AFS financial
assets
Total other comprehensive income

Code

300

301

400

c6ruc rv
CO PHAN

CHIJNG KH
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Techcom Securities Joint Stock Company

CASH FLOW STATEMENT
for the period ended 30 June 2023

BO3b-C166

Code ITEMS

1 January 2023 to
30 June 2023

VND

1 January 2022 b
30 June 2022

vNo

01
02
03
o4
05

06
08

30

32
33
34

36

37

39
40
42
43
44
45
46

47

48

50

51

52

60

70

61

63

71

73
73.2
74

74.3
76

I. CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING
ACTIVITIES

1. Profit before tax
2. Adjustments for:

Depreciation and amortization expense
Provisions
Unrealized loss from changes in foreign
exchange rates
lnterest expenses
Accrued interest income

Operating profit before changes in
working capital

(lncrease)/decrease in HTM investments
(lncrease)/decrease in loans
(lncrease)/decrease in AFS fi nancial
assets
(lncrease)/decrease in receivables and
accruals from dividend and interest
income of financial assets
(lncrease)/decrease in receivables from
services provided by the Company
(lncrease)/decrease in other receivables
(lncrease)/decrease in other assets
(lncrease)/decrease in prepaid expenses
Current income tax paid
lnterest expenses paid
(Decrease)/increase payables
(Decrease)/increase in employee
benefits
(Decrease)/increase in statutory
obligation (excluding CIT paid)
(Decrease)/increase in payables to
employees
(Decrease)/increase in other payables

Other receipts from operating activities

Other payments for operating activities

Net cash flows from(used in) operating
activities

II. CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING
ACTIVITIES
Purchase and construction offixed
assets and other assets
Capital investment in subsidiaries, joint
ventures, associates and other
investments

Net cash flow used in investing activities

III. CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING
ACTIVITIES
Cash receipt from issuance of shares, or
capital contributed by shareholders
Drawdown of borrowings

- Other borrowings
Repayment of borrowings

- Repayment of other borrowings
Dividends, profit distributed to shareholders

11,12

31.1

29
I

158,011 ,534,375

999,706,208,733
251,738,801,123

1"t,815,962,231
(155,949,620)

2,840,000,000
383,847,071,946

(146,608,283,434)

1,25{,445,009,856

(677,046,000,000)
(827,884,237,965)

(4,270,200,405,124)

9,213,196,747
3,450,073,687,895

8,374,603,934
(13,247 ,170,922)

(343,882,266,470)
(153,807,833,664)
(240,252,940,500)

(60,000,000)

(7,617,548,751)

(54,621,336,167)
(5,641,482,381,343)

300,000,000,000

(300,000,000,000)

(7,352,984,088,099)

(72,215,000)

(3,033,431 ,775,000)

(3,033,503,990,000)

10,242,763,500,000
21,742,265,159,041
21,742,265,159,041

(18,242,439,236,642)
(18,242,439,236,642)

222,836,308,145

163,853,764,864

2,007,384,4',15,723
109,839,691,O40

10,963,896,069

(12,602,400,000)
322,583,2'l2,56T

(211,105,017,s96)

2,117,224,106,763

(316,000,000,0o0)
1,618,380,815,596

(571,019,994,452)
(163,107,861)

(13,185,962,998)
(9,625,235,387)

(369,319,038,728)
(207,947,927,973)

(12,535,484,897)

(20,657,655,658)
3,104,438,442,038

9,748,062,227,630

(9,723,083,722,701)

5,731,257,534,381

(18,124,914,000)

(18,124,914,000)

1,893,900,000
9,397,282,042,',t34
9,397,282,042,134

(10,1 06,294,901 ,300)
(10,106,294,901,300)

(675,447,477,440)
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Code ITEMS Nofes

1 January2023to
30 June 2023

VND

1 January 2022 to
30 June 2022

vNo

80

90

101

101.1

103

1 03.1
'103.2

Net cash flow (used in)/from financing
activities

NET INCREASE(DECREASE) IN CASH
DURING THE PERIOD

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE
BEGINNING OF THE PERIOD

Cash

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS ATTHE
END OF THE PERIOD

Cash
Cash equivalenls

5

5

13,742,589,422,399

3,356,101,344,300

2,404,813,202,406
2,404,813,202,406

5,760,914,546,706
5,725,914,546,706

35,000,000,000

(1,382,566,436,6o6)

4,330,566,183,77S

1,125,203,259,229
1,'t25,203,259,229

5,455,769,443,004
4,756,769,443,OO4

699,000,000,000

Techcom Securities Joint Stock Company

CASH FLOW STATEMENT
for the period ended 30 June 2023

B03b-ClsK

:
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Techcom Securities Joint Stock Company

CASH FLOW STATEMENT
for the period ended 30 June 2023

CASH FLOWS FROM BROKERAGE AND TRUST ACTIVITIES OF CUSTOMERS

B03b-CTCr

Code ITEMS Noles

1 January2023to
30 June 2023

VND

1 January 2022 to
30 June 2022

VND

01

02

07

08

11

14
15

20

30

31

32

35

40

4',!

42

45

l. Cash flows from brokerage and
trust activities of customers

1. Cash receipts from disposal of
brokerage securities of customers

2. Cash payments for acquisition of
brokerage securities of customers

3. Cash receipts for settlement of
securities transactions of customers

4. Cash payment for securities
transactions of customers

5. Cash payments for custodian fees of
customers

6. Cash receipt from securities issuers
7. Cash payment to securities issuers

Net (decrease)/increase in cash
during the period

11. Cash and cash equivalents of
customers at the beginning of the
period

Cash at banks at the beginning of the
period
- lnvestors' deposits managed by the

Company for securities trading
activities.

- Deposits of securities issuers

lll. Cash and cash equivalents of
customers at the end of the
period (40 = 20 + 30)

Cash at banks at the end of the period:
- lnvestors' deposits managed by the

Company for securities trading
activities

- Deposits of securities issuers

24.5

24.5

2,101,559,099,243

90,318,853,597 ,797

(90,275,033,1 51 ,817)

206,804,614,460,795

(204,723,0e/.,804,317)

(27,701,846,724)
77,472,137 ,317,948

(77,468,246,474,439)

2,330,045,069,459

2,330,045,069,459

2,278J25,882,71',|
51,919,186,748

4,431,604,168,702
4,431,604j68,702

4,427,713,325,193
3,890,843,509

(1,941,730,8',13,979)

177,424,432,550,069

(1 85,209, 1 87,556,217)

160,353,615,064,179

(1 54,47 3,245,343,292)

(39,260,620,237)
7,446,093,921 ,448

(7,044,178,829,929)

4,577 ,097,273,979

4,577,097,273,878

4,575,045,031 ,535
2,052,242,343

2,635,366,459,899
2,635,366,459,899

2,633,451,368,380
1 ,915,091 ,519

1

i
I

(

c6ruc rY
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CHI.iNG KH

KYT

Ms. Nguyen Thi Thanh Thuy
Preparer

Hanoi, Vietnam

05 July 2023

Ms. Nguyen Thuc Anh
Chief Accountant

Thu Hien
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Techcom Securities Joint Stock Company

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN OWNERS'EQUITY
for the period ended 30 June 2023

Ms. Nguyen Thi Thanh Thuy
Preparer

Hanoi, Vietnam
05 July 2023

Ms. Nguyen ThucAnh
Chief Accountant

Hien
Chief Executive Offrcer

BO4a-CTCK

30 June 2023

22,004,377,315,6U

(13,964,930,907)

(13,964,930,907)

VND

I

2,176,994,200,000
9,191 ,910,000,000

(13,964,930,907)
10,649,438,046,571
10,646,1 51 ,838,099

472

Ending balance

31 December2122

VND

7

1,126,140,700,000

(10,561,943,926)
9,873,679,451,826
9,872,987,551,840

691.899.986

10,989,258,207,900

(10,561,943,926)

(1 0,561 ,943,926)

Decrease

VND

6

(26,440,744,178)

(26,40,744,1781

(26,440,744,178)

4$€0,7,ta,178)

cowC ry
cop

HI'NG
rV rH

ANH
c

Cunent period

lncrease

VND

5

1 ,050,853,500,000
9,191 ,910,000,000

23,037,757J97
775,758,594,745
773,164,286,259

2.594.308.486

11,041,559,95.1,942

23,037,757,197

23,037,757J*

Decrease

VND

4

(1 12,424,680,000)
(1 12,424,680,000)

(8,s96,7s5,0s9)
(683,438,341 ,291)
(675,947,477,440)

0.490.863.851)

(916,884,496,350)

(8,596,795,059)

(8,596,795,059)

lncrease/Decrease

Previous peiod

lncrease

VND

3

1,893,900,000

2,659,004,315,734
2,658,312,415,748

691.899.986

2,660,898,215,734

1 January 2023

VND

2

1,126,'t40,700,000

(10,561 ,943,926)
9,873,679,451,826
9,872,987,551,840

691.899.986

10,989,258,207,900

(10,561 ,943,926)

(1 0,561 ,943,926)

Opening balance

1 January2022

VND

1

(1,965,148,867)

I ,124,246,800,000

112,424,680,000
112,424,680,000

(1,965,148,867)
7,898,113,477,383
7,890,622,613,532

7,490.863.851

9,245,24,488,516

(1,965,'t48,867)

Nofes

B

23.2
23.2

23.2
23.2

23.2
23.1

ITEMS

A

I. CHANGES IN
OWNERS'EQUITY

1. Share capital
2. Share premium
3. Charter capital

supplementary
reserve

4. Financial reserve
5. Differences from

revaluation of assets
at fair value

6. Undistributed profit
6.1. Realized profit
6.2. Unrealized orofit

TOTAL

II. OTHER
COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME

1. Gain/(loss) from
revaluation of AFS
financial assets

TOTAL

13
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Techcom Securities Joint Stock Company B09a-C|66

NOTES TO THE FINANCIALSTATEMENTS
as at 30 June 2023 and for the period then ended

1. CORPORATE INFORMATION

Techcom Securities Joint Stock Company ("the Company") is a joint-stock compqny
established and operating under the License of Securities Business No.125lGP-UBCK issued
by the State Securities Commission on 30 May 2018. Techcom Securities Joint Stock
Company was converted to legal form from Techcom Securities Company Limited according
to Decision No.2221QD-UBCK on 19 March 2018, and inherited all legal rights and interests,
responsible for debts and other obligations of Techcom Securities Company Limited.

The principal activities of the Company are securities brokerage, proprietary trading, securities
investment advisory and underuvriting services.

The Company's Head Office is located at27th,28th and 29th floor, C5 D'Capitale Building,
No.119 Tran Duy Hung street, Trung Hoa ward, Cau Giay district, Hanoi.

The number of the Company's employees as at 30 June 2023 was: 479 persons (31
December 2022: 501 persons).

Company's operation

Capital

As at 30 June 2023, total capital contribution of the Company is VND 2,176,994,200,000,
owners' equity is VND 22,004,377,315,664 and total assets are VND 34,775,403,148,065.

lnvestment objectives

The Company's goals are to be the strategic financial advisor for corporate clients and to
create a new saving experience for customers in Vietnam.

I nvestme nt restrictions

The Company is required to comply with Article 28 under Circular No. 12112020/TT-BTC
dated 31 December 2020 providing guidance on establishment and operation of securities
companies, and other applicable regulations on investment restrictions. The current
applicable practices on investment restrictions are as follows:

> Securities company is not allowed to invest, contribute capital to invest in real-estate
assets except for the purpose of use for head office, branches, and transaction offices
directly serving professional business activities of the securities company.

> Securities company may invest in real-estate investment and fixed assets on the principle
that the carrying value of the fixed assets and real-estate investment should not exceed
fifty percent (50%) of the total value of assets of the securities company.

> Securities company is not allowed to use more than seventy percent (70To) of its owners'
equity to invest in corporate bonds. Securities company, licensed to engage in selftrading
activity, is allowed to trade listed bonds in aecordance with relevant regulation on trading
bonds.

> Securities company must not by itself, or authorize another organization or individuals to:

- lnvest in shares or contribute capital to companies that owned more than fifty percent
(50%) of the charter capital of the securities company, except for purchasing of odd
lots at the request of customers;

- Make joint investment with an atfiliated person of five percent (5%) or more in the
charter capital of another securities company;

/

I

i
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Techcom Securities Joint Stock Company B09a-ClCr

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

as at 30 June 2023 and for period then ended

1. CORPORATEINFORMATION(continued)

I nvestm ent restriction s (continued)

- lnvest more than twenty percent (20o/o) in the totalcurrently circulating shares or fund
certificates of a listing organization;

- lnvest more than fifteen percent (15o/o) in the total currently circulating shares or fund
certificates of an unlisted organization, this provision shall not apply to member fu66,
ETF fund or open-end fund certificates;

- lnvest or contribute capital of more than ten percent (10%) in the total paid-up capital
of a limited liability company or of a business project;

- lnvest more than fifteen percent (15o/o) of its owners' equity in a single organization
or of a business project;

- lnvest more than seventy percent (70%) of its total owners' equity in shares, capital
contribution and a business project, specifically invest more than twenty percent
(20%) of its total owners' equity in unlisted shares, capital contribution and a business
project.

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

2.1 Applied accounting standards and system

The financial statements of the Company are prepared in accordance with Vietnamese
Enterprise Accounting System, the accounting regulation and guidance applicable to
securities companies as set out in Circular No. 210|2U4TT-BTC dated 30 December 2O14,
Circular No. 334/2016/TT-BTC dated 27 December 2016 amending, supplementing and
replacing Appendices No. 02 and No. 04 of Circular No. 210/20141TT-BTC and other
Vietnamese Accounting Standards promulgated by the Ministry of Finance as per:

r Decision No. 149120011QD-BTC dated 31 December 2001 on the lssuance and
Promulgation of Four Vietnamese Standards on Accounting (Series 1);

> Decision No. 165120021QD-BTC dated 31 December 2002 on the lssuance and
Promulgation of Six Vietnamese Standards on Accounting (Series 2);

r Decision No. 234|2003/OD-BTC dated 30 December 2003 on the lssuance and
Promulgation of Six Vietnamese Standards on Accounting (Series 3);

r Decision No. 12|2005/QD-BTC dated 15 February 2005 on the lssuance and Promulgation
of Six Vietnamese Standards on Accounting (Series 4); and

> Decision No. 100/2005/QD-BTC dated 28 December 2005 on the lssuance and
Promulgation of Four Vietnamese Standards on Accounting (Series 5).

2.2 Registeredaccountingdocumentationsystem

The Company's registered accounting documentation system is the General Journal Voucher
system.

2.3 Fiscal year

The Company's fiscalyear starts on 1 January and ends on 31 December.

Accounting currency

The financial statements are prepared in Vietnam Dong ("VND"), which is the accounting
currency of the Company.

(

\

I
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Techcom Securities Joint Stock Company

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
as at 30 June 2023 and for period then ended

B09a-C)66

3 STATEMENT ON COMPLIANCE WITH VIETNAMESE ACCOUNTING STANDARDS {Xp
SYSTEMS

Management confirms that the Company has complied with Vietnamese Accounting
Standards, Vietnamese Enterprise Accounting System, accounting guidance applicable to
securities companies and statutory requirements relevant to preparation and presentation of
the financial statements.

4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

4.1 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures

The accounting policies adopted by the Company in preparation of the financial statements
are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Company's financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2022.

4.2 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand, cash at banks and short-term, highly
liquid investments with an original maturity of three months or less that are readily convertible
into known amounts of cash and that are subject to an insignificant risk of change in value.

Cash deposited by customers for securities trading and cash deposited by securities issuers
are presented on the off-balance sheet.

4.3 Financialassefs at fair value through profit and loss ("FVTPL")

Financial assets recognized at fair value through profit and loss are financial assets that
satisfy either of the following conditions:

a) lt is classified as held for trading. A financial asset is classified as held for trading if:

near term;

r' lt is a derivative (except derivative that is a financial guarantee contract or effective
hedging instrument).

b) Upon initial recognition, a financial asset is designated by the entity as at fair value
through profit and loss as it meets one of the following criteria:

> The designation eliminates or significantly reduces the inconsistent treatment that
would otherwise arise from measuring the asset or recognizing gains or losses on a
different basis.

> The assets are part of a group of financial assets which are managed, and their
performance is evaluated on a fair value basis, in accordance with the Company's
risk management policy or investment strategy.

Financial assets at FWPL are initially recognized at cost (acquisition cost of the assets
excluding transaction cost arising from the purchase) and subsequently recognized at fair
value.

lncrease in the difference arising from revaluation of financialassets at FWPL in comparison
with the previous period is recognized into the income statement under "Gain from revaluation
of financialassefs at FVTPL". Decrease in the ditference arising from revaluation of financial
assets at FWPL in comparison with the previous period is recognized into the income
statement under 'toss from revaluation of financral assefs at FVTPL".

Transaction costs relating to the purchase of the financial assets at FWPL are recognized
when incurred as expenses in the income statement.

\

1
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Techcom Securities Joint Stock Company B09a-C166

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
as at 30 June 2023 and for period then ended

4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

4.4 Held-to-maturityinvestments('HTM")

Held-to-maturity investments are non-derivative financial assets with determinable payments
and fixed maturity that an entity has the positive intention and ability to hold to maturity other
than:

a) Those that the entity upon initial recognition designates as at fair value through profit or
loss;

b) Those that the entity designates as available-for-sale;

c) Those meet the definition of loans and receivables.

Held-to-maturity investments are initially recognized at cost acquisition cost of the assets plus
(+) transaction costs which are directly attributable to the investments such as brokerage fee,
trading fee, issuance agency fee and banking transaction fee. After initial recognition, held-
to-maturity financial investments are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the
effective interest rate ("ElR").

Amortized cost of HTM financial investments is the amount at which the financial asset is
measured at initial recognition minus (-) principal repayments, plus (+; or minus C) tne
cumulative amortization using the effective interest method of any difference between that
initial amount and the maturity amount, and minus C) any reduction for impairment or
irrecoverability (if any).

The effective interest rate method is a method of calculating the cost allocation on interest
income or interest expense in the period of a financial asset or a group of HTM investments.

The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments
or receipts through the expected life of the financial instrument or, when appropriate, a shorter
period to the net carrying amount of the financial assets or financial liabilities.

Accrued interest is recognized under "Receivables and accruals from dividend and interest
income of financial assefs".

HTM investments are subject to an assessment of impairment at the financial statements
date. Provision is made for an HTM investment when there is any objective evidence that the
investment is irrecoverable or there is uncertainty of recoverability, resulting from one or more
events that have occurred after the initial recognition of the investment and that event has an
impact on the estimated future cash flows of the investment that can be reliably estimated.
Evidence of impairment may include a drop in the fair value/market value of the investment,
indications that the debtors or a group of debtors are experiencing significant financial
difficultly, default or delinquency in interest or principal payments, the probability that they will
enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganization and where observable data indicate that
there is a measurable decrease in the estimated future cash flows, such as changes in arrears
or economic conditions that correlate with defaults. When there is any evidence of impairment,
provision for an HTM investment is determined as the negative difference between its fair
value and amortized cost at the assessment date. Any increase/decrease in the balance of
provision is recognized in the income statement under 'Provision expense for diminution in
value and impairment of financial assefs and doubtful receivables and borrowing cosfs of
loans".

17



Techcom Securities Joint Stock Company

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
as at 30 June 2023 and for period then ended

B09a-C|66

4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

4.5 Loans

Loans are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or identifiable payments and not listed on
the market, with the exceptions of:

a) The amounts the Company has the intent to immediately sell or will sell in a near future
which are classified as assets held for trading, and like those which, upon initial
recognition, the Company categorized as such recognized at fair value through profit or
loss;

b) The amounts categorized by the Company as available-for-sale upon initial recognition;
or

c) The amounts whose holders cannot recover most of the initial investment value not due
to credit quality impairment and which are categorized as available-for-sale.

Loans are recognized initially at cost. After initial recognition, loans are subsequently
measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate ("ElR").

Amortized cost of loans is the amount at which the loans is measured at initial recognition
minus (-) principal repayments, plus (+; or minus (-) the cumulative amortization using the
effective interest method of any difference between that initial amount and the maturity
amount, and minus (-) any reduction for impairment or irrecoverability (if any).

Loans are subject to an assessment of impairment at the financial statements date. Provision
is made for loan based on its estimated loss which is determined by the negative difference
between the market value of securities used as collaterals for such loan and the loan balance.
Any increase/decrease in the balance of provision is recognized in the income statement
under 'Provision expense for diminution in value and impairment of financial assefs and
doubtful receivables and borrowing cosfs of loans".

Accrued interest is recognized under "Receivables and accruals from dividend and interest
income of financial assefs".

4.6 Available-for-sale ("AFS')

Available-for-sale financial assets are those non-derivative financial assets that are
designated as available-for-sale or are not classified as:

a) Loans and receivables;

b) Held-to-maturity investment;

c) Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss,

Available-for-sale financial assets are recognized initially at cost (acquisition cost of the assets
plus (+1 transaction costs which are directly attributable to the purchase of the financial
assets). After initial recognition, AFS financial assets are subsequently measured at fair value.

Difference arising from the revaluation of AFS financial assets in comparison with previous
period is recognized under "Gain/(loss) from revaluation of AFS financial assefs" in "Other
comprehensive income after tax" which is a part of the income statement.

18



Techcom Securities Joint Stock Company B09a-C|66

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
as at 30 June 2023 and for period then ended
4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

4.6 Available-for-sale('AFS')(continued)

At the statement of financial position date, the Company assessed whether there is q6y
objective evidence that an AFS financial asset is impaired. Any increase/decrease in the
balance of provision is recognized in the income statement under "Provision expenses for
diminution in value and impairment of financlal assefs and doubtful debts and borrowing cosfs
of loans".

+ Where an equity instrument is classified as available-for-sale, evidence of impairment
includes a significant or prolonged decline in the fair value of the investment below its
original cost. 'Significant' is to be evaluated against the original cost of the asset and
'prolonged' indicates the period in which the fair value has been below its original cost.
When any evidence of impairment exists, provision is determined as the difference
between the AFS asset's cost and fair value at the assessment date.

a' Where a debt instrument is classified as available-for-sale, the assessment of impairment
is conducted using the same criteria as those applied for HTM investments. When there
is any evidence of impairment, provision for an AFS asset is determined as the negative
difference between its fair yalue and amortized cost at the assessment date.

Accrued interest is recognized under "Receivables and accruals from dividend and interest
income of fin ancial assefs".

4.7 Fair value/market value of financial assefs

Fair value/market value of the securities is determined as follows

F- For securities listed on Hanoi Stock Exchange and Ho Chi Minh City Stock Exchange,
their market prices are their closing prices on the trading day preceding the date of
preparing the financial statements.

('UPCOM') and state-owned enterprises equitized in the form of public securities
offering, their market prices are the average reference price within the last 30 transaction
days before the date of preparing financial statements as announced by the Stock
Exchange. ln case the securities are not traded in 30 days before the date of preparing
the financial statements, their market prices are the book value at the date of preparing
the financial statements.

> For listed securities which are not traded in 30 days before the date of preparing the
financial statements or delisted securities or terminated trading securities or suspended
trading securities, their prices are the book value at the date of preparing the financial
statements.

> For corporate bonds listed and registered for trading, their market price is the price of the
latest trade at the Stock Exchange within 10 days from the date of preparing the financial
statements. ln case there is none of trades to be performed within 10 days before the
date of the financial statements, the Company will not make provision for the securities.

For securities which do not have reference price from the above sources, the revaluation is
determined based on the financial performance and the book value of securities issuers as at
the assessment date.

For the purpose of determining CIT taxable profit, the tax bases for financial assets are
determined by cost minus (-) provision for diminution in value. Accordingly, market value of
securities for provision purpose is determined in accordance with the Circular No.48/2019/TT-
BTC and Circular No.2412022ffT-BTC amending and supplementing several articles of Circular
48.

I
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Techcom Securities Joint Stock Company

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
as at 30 June 2023 and for period then ended

B09a-Clg6

4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACGOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

4.8 Derecognition of financial assefs

A financial asset (or, where applicable a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar
financial assets) is derecognized when:

' The rights to receive cash flows from the assets have expired; or

" The Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the assets or has
assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a
third party under a "pass-through" arrangement; and either:

- The company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the assets, or

- The Company has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and
rewards of the asset but has transferred control of the asset.

When the Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset or has
entered into a pass-through arrangement; and has neither transferred nor retained
substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset nor transferred control of the asset, the
asset is recognized to the extent of the Company's continuing involvement in the asset. ln
that case, the Company also recognizes an associated liability. The transferred asset and the
associated liability are measured on a basis that reflects the rights and obligations that the
Company has retained.

The continued participation in transferred assets in the form of guarantee will be recognized
at smallervalue between the initial carrying value of the assets and the maximum amount that
the Company is required to pay.

4.9 Reclassification of financial assefs

Reclassification when selling financialassefs other than FVTPL

When selling financial assets other than FWPL, securities companies are required to
reclassify those financial assets to financial assets at FWPL. The difference arising from the
revaluation of financial assets AFS which was recognized in "Difference from revaluation of
assefs at fair value" will be recognized as corresponding revenue or expenses at the date of
reclassification of financial assets AFS for selling purpose.

Rec/ass/ibation due to change in purpose or ability to hold

Securities companies are required to reclassify financial assets to their applicable categories
if their purpose or ability to hold has changed, consequently:

> Non-derivative financial assets at FWPL or financial assets that are not required to be
classified as financial asset at FWPL at the initial recognition can be classified as loans
and other receivables or as cash and cash equivalents if the requirements are met. The
gains or losses arising from revaluation of financial assets at FWPL prior to the
reclassification are not allowed to be reversed.

> Due to changes in purposes or ability to hold, some HTM investments are required to be
reclassified into AFS financial assets and to reassessed at fair value. The difference
arising from revaluation between carrying value and fair value are recognized under
" Differen ce from reval u aflon of asse ts at fai r val ue" in Owners' equity.
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Techcom Securities Joint Stock Company

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
as at 30 June 2023 and for period then ended

B09a-C]66

Provision rate

4.

4.10

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Long-term investment in financial assefs

Overdue period

From six (6) months to less than one (1) year
From one (1) year to less than two (2) years
From two (2) years to less than three (3) years
From three (3) years and above

lnvestment's capital in other entities

lnvestments in equity instruments of other entities are initially recognized at cost, including
purchase price and directly attributable acquisition costs.

Provision for loss of investments in other entities is made separately for each loss investment
and is reviewed at the end of accounting period. The Company makes provision for
investments in subsidiaries if the investments are lost due to the entities' losses. An increase
or decreas in the balance of the provisioning account is charged to financial expeness in the
fiscalyear.

4.11 Receivables

Receivables are initially recorded at cost and subsequently always presented at cost.

Receivables are subject to review for impairment based on their overdue status or estimated
loss arising from undue debts of corporate debtors who have bankruptcy or are under
liquidation; or of individual debtors who are missing, have fled, are prosecuted, detained or
tried by law enforcement bodies, are serving sentences or have deceased. lncreases or
decreases to the provision balance are recorded as "Provision expenses for diminution in
value and impairment of financialassefs and doubtful debts and borrowing cosfs of loans"
and "Other operating expenses" in the income statement.

The Company has made provision for doubtful receivables and handling irrecoverable
receivables in accordance with Circular No. 48120191TT-BTC dated 8 August 2019 issued by
the Ministry of Finance. Accordingly, the provision rates for overdue receivables are as
follows:

,

(

1

3Oo/o

50o/o
7Oo/o

lQOo/o

4.12 Tangible fixed assefs

Tangible fixed assets are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation.

The cost of a tangible fixed asset comprises of its purchase price and any directly attributable
costs of bringing the tangible fixed asset to working condition for its intended use.

Expenditures for additions, improvements and renewals are added to the carrying amount of
the assets and expenditures for maintenance and repairs are charged to the income
statement as incurred.

When tangible fixed assets are sold or retired, any gain or loss resulting from their disposal
(the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount) is included in the
income statement.

21



Techcom Securities Joint Stock Company B09a-C|66

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

as at 30 June 2023 and for period then ended

4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

4.13 lntangible fixed assefs

lntangible assets are stated at cost less accumulated amortization.

The cost of an intangible fixed asset comprises of its purchase price and any directly
attributable costs of preparing the intangible fixed asset for its intended use.

Expenditures for additions, improvements and renewals are added to the carrying amount of
the assets and other expenditures are charged to the income statement as incurred.

When intangible fixed assets are sold or retired, any gain or loss resulting from their disposal
(the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount) is included in the
income statement.

4.14 Depreciation and amoftization

Depreciation and amortization of tangible fixed assets and intangible fixed assets are
calculated on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful life of each asset as follows:

I

I

\
(

Machines and equipment
Software

3 - 7 years
3 - 6 years

4.15 Operating lease

Whether an agreement is determined as a property lease agreement depends on the nature
of the agreement at the beginning: whether the implementation of the agreement depends on
the use of a certain asset and whether the agreement includes clauses on the use rights of
the asset.

Rentalfee respective to operating leases are charged to the income statement on a straight-
line basis over the term of the lease.

4.16 Prepaid expenses

Prepaid expenses, including short-term prepaid expenses or long-term prepaid expenses in

the statement of financial position, are amortized over the period for which the amounts are
paid or the period in which economic benefits are generated in relation to these expenses.

4.17 Repurchase agreements

Securities sold under the agreements to be repurchased at a specified future date ("repos")
are not derecognized from the statement of financial position. The corresponding cash
received is recognized in the statement of financial position as a liability. The difference
between the sale price and repurchase price is treated as interest expense and is accrued in
the income statement over the life of the agreement using the straight-line method.
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4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

4.18 Payables and accrued expenses

Other payables and accrued expenses are recognized for amounts to be paid in the future for
bonds interest payables, goods and services received, whether or not billed to the Company.

4.19 Employee benefits

4.19.1 Pension allowance

Pension allowance are paid to retired employees of the Company by the Social lnsurance
Agency, which belongs to the Ministry of Labour and Social Affairs. The Company is required
to contribute to these post-employment benefits by paying social insurance premium to the
Social lnsurance Agency at the rate of 17.5% of an employee's basic salary, salary-related
allowances and other supplements. Other than that, the Company has no further obligation
relating to Pension allowance.

4.1 9.2 Severance allowance

According to the Labor Law No. 45120191QH14 effective 1 January 2021 and Decree No.
145120201ND-CP detailing and guiding the implementation of a number of articles of the
Labour Law regarding working conditions and labour relations, the Company is obliged to pay
a severance allowance equal to half a month's salary for each year of service to employees
who voluntarily resigned in accordance with regulations. The working time used to calculate
the severance allowance and job loss allowance is the total time a worker actually works for
the employer minus the time the worker participates in unemployment insurance as stipulated
by the law on unemployment insurance and the working time for which the worker is paid by
the employer with severance allowance and job loss allowance The salary used to calculate
severance allowance is the average salary of six consecutive months up to the resignation
date.

4. 1 9.3 Unemployment insurance

According to Article 57 of the Employment Law No. 38/2013/QH'13 which took effect from 1

January 2015 and the Government's Decree No. 2812015/ND-CP dated 12 March 2015
detailing the implementation of a number of Article of the Employment Law on unemployment
insurance, the company is obliged to pay unemployment insurance at the rate of 1% of the
salary fund, the salary paid for unemployment insurance of the participants in unemployment
insurance and deduct 1o/o, the monthly salary and wages on which unemployment insurance
premiums are based to be paid to the Unemployment lnsurance Fund at the same time.
According to Decision No.2812021/QD-TTg, from 1 October 2021, the company is entitled to
reduce the unemployment insurance premium for employees to 0% for 12 months.

4.20 Foreigncurrencytransactions

Transactions in currencies other than the Company's reporting currency of VND are recorded
at the actual transaction exchange rates of commercial banks at transaction dates. At the end
of the period, monetary balances denominated in foreign currencies are determined as
follows:

. Monetary assets are translated at buying exchange rate of the commercial bank where
the Company conducts transactions regularly.

. Monetary liabilities are translated at selling exchange rate of the commercial bank where
the Company conducts transactions regularly.

Allforeign exchange ditferences incurred during the period and arisen from the revaluation of
monetary accounts denominated in foreign currencies at the end of the period are taken to
the income statement.

a

c

(
(
i

(
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4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

4.21 Revenue recognition

Revenue is recognized to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits willflow to
the Company and the revenue can be reliably measured, Revenue is measured at the fair
value of receipts or receivables less trade discount, concessions and sales return. The
following specific recognition criteria must also be met before revenue is recognized:

Revenue from brokerage services

When the contract outcome can be reliably measured, revenue is recognized by reference to
the stage of completion. Where the contract outcome cannot be reliably measured, revenue
is recognized only to the extent of the expenses recognized which are recoverable.

Revenue from trading of securities

Revenue from trading of securities is determined by the difference between the selling price
and the weighted average cost of securities sold.

lnterest income

Revenue is recognized on accrual basis (taking into account the effective yield on the asset)
unless collectability is in doubt.

Dividends

lncome is recognized when the Company's entitlement as an investor to receive the dividends
is established, except for dividend received in shares in which only the number of shares is
updated.

Other revenues from rendering serylbes

Where the contract outcome can be reliably measured, revenue is recognized by reference
to the stage of completion.

Where the contract outcome cannot be reliably measured, revenue is recognized only to the
extent of the expenses recognized which are recoverable.

4.22 Borrowingexpenses

Borrowing costs include accrued interest and other expenses which are directly attributable
to the Company's borrowings and bonds issued. Borrowing costs is recorded as cost incurred
in the period, excluding capitalized amounts.

4.23 Cosf of securities sold

The Company applies moving weighted average method to calculate cost of proprietary
securities sold.
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4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

4.24 Corporate income tax

Current income tax

Current income tax assets and liabilities for the current and prior period are measured at the
amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and
tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted as at the reporting date.

Current income tax is charged or credited to the income statement, except when it relates to
items recognized directly to owners'equity, in which case the current income tax is also dealt
with in owners'equity.

Current income tax assets and liabilities are offset only when there is a legally enforceable
right for the Company to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when the
Company intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis.

Deferred income tax

Deferred income tax is provided using for temporary differences at the reporting date between
the tax base of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting
purposes.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognized for all taxable temporary differences, except when the
deferred tax liability arises from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction
which at the time of the transaction atfects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or
loss.

Deferred tax assets are recognized for all deductible temporary differences, carry forward of
unused tax credits and unused tax losses, to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits
will be available against which deductible temporary differences, carry forward of unused tax
credits and unused tax losses can be utilized, except where the deferred tax asset in respect
of deductible temporary difference which arises from the initial recognition of an asset or
liability which at the time of the related transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor
taxable profit or loss.

The carrying amount of deferred income tax assets is reviewed at each reporting date and
reduced to a certain extent that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of
the deferred income tax assets to be recovered. Previously unrecognized deferred income
tax assets are reassessed at each reporting date and are recognized to the extent that it has
become probable that future taxable profit will allow the deferred tax assets to be recovered.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to
apply in the period when the asset is realized, or the liability is settled based on tax rates and
tax laws that have been enacted at the reporting date. Deferred tax is recorded to the income
statement, except when it relates to items recognized directly to owners' equity, in which case
the deferred tax is also dealt with in owners' equity. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset
when there is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax
liabilities and when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxable entity and the same
taxation authority and the Company intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a
net basis.
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4.

4.25

Charter capital supplementary reserve
Operational risk and finance reserve

B09a-CT66

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Owners'equity

Contributed capital from shareholders

Contributed capital from stock issuance is recorded in Charter Capital at par value

Share premium

Share premium records the difference (increase or decrease) between the issue price and the
par value of the shares (including reissued treasury shares), as well as costs directly
attributable to issuane of ordinary shares or sales of treasuay shares.

Undistributed profit

Undistributed profit comprises of realized and unrealized undistributed profit.

Unrealized profit of the period is the difference between gain and loss arisen from revaluation
of financial assets at FWPL or others through profit and loss in the income statement, and the
deferred income tax related to the increase in revaluation of FVTPL financial assets and others.

Realized profit during the period is the net difference between total revenue and income, and
total expenses in the income statement of the Company, except for gain or loss recognized in
unrealized profit.

Reserues

From 2021 and earlier, according to Circular No. 146/2014|TT-BTC issued by the Ministry of
Finance on 6 October 2014, securities companies are required to make appropriation of profit
after tax to the following reserves:

Percentage of profit after tax Maximum balance

5% 10% charter capital
5o/o 10% charter capital

On 17 December 2021, the Ministry of Finance issued Circular No. 114I20211TT-BTC
effective from 1 February 2022 and applied for the financial year of 2022 to annul Circular No.
146|2U4TT-BTC of the Minister of Finance on main guidance on financial regime for
securities companies. Accordingly, the Company has converted into retained earnings
according to the decision of the General Meeting Shareholders' Council.

Other reserves are appropriated in accordance with the Resolution of the General Meeting of
Shareholders.

4.26 Appropriation of net profits

Net profit after tax is available for appropriation to shareholders after being approved by the
General Meeting of Shareholders and after making appropriation to reserve funds in
accordance with the Company's Charter and Vietnam's regulatory requirements.

4.27 Nil balances

Items or balances required by Circular No. 210/2014fTf-BTC dated 30 December 2014,
Circular No. 334/2016/TT-BTC dated 27 December 2016 amendments of the circular No.
210|2U4TT-BTC issued by the Ministry of Finance that are not shown in these financial
statements indicate nil balances.
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6. VALUE AND VOLUME OF TRADING DURING THE PERIOD

Techcom Securities Joint Stock Company

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
as at 30 June 2023 and for period then ended

5. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash at banks

Cash equivalents
- Term deposifs initial maturity of less than
3 months

The Gompany
- Shares
- Listed corporate bonds
- Unlisted corporate bonds
- Government bonds
- Other securities

lnvestors
- Shares
- Listed corporate bonds
- Unlisted corporate bonds
- Fund certificates
- Covered warrants

5,725,914,546,706

35,000,000,000

35,000,000,000

2,404,813,202,406

5,760,914,546,706 2,404,813,202,406

1 January 2023 to
30 June 2023

30 June 2023
VND

B09a-CTCK

31 December 2022
VND

Volume of trading
during the period

(Unit)

Value of trading
during the period

138,382,175,239,906
984,663,235,000

7,129,1 44,41 0,407
114,749,089,376,701

9,781,641 ,150,000
5,737,637,067,698

262,559,032,756,673
165,304,919,517,800

19,033,415,727,363
77,896,350,600,000

217,333,760,720
107,013,150,790

1,',|65,472,028
23,806,717
70,590,523

976,868,446
92,000,000

2,206,342

1 1 ,246,010,631
10,474,419,924

190,327,853
357,820,926

13,106,181
210,335,747

Total 12,411,482,659 400,94',1,207,996,479

7. FINANGIAL ASSETS

Concepts of financial assets

Cosf

Cost of a financial asset is the amount of cash or cash equivalents paid, disbursed or payable
for such financial asset at its initial recognition. The transaction costs incurred directly from
the purchase of financial asset might or might not be included in the cost of the financial asset,
depending on the category that the financial asset is classified in.

F ai r val ue/m arket val ue

The fair value or market value of a financial asset is the price at which the financial asset
would be traded voluntarily between knowledgeable parties on an arm's length basis.

The fair value/market value of securities is determined using the method described in Nofe
4.7.
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as at 30 June2023 and for period then ended

7. FINANCIAL ASSETS (continued)

Concepts of financial assets (continued)

Amoftized cost

Amortized cost of a financial investment (which is debt instrument) is the amount at which the
financial asset is measured at initial recognition minus (-) principal repayments, plus (+) or
minus (-) the cumulative amortization using the effective interest method of any difference
between that initialamount and the maturity amount, and minus any reduction for impairment
or irrecoverability (if any).

For presentation purpose, provision for diminution in value or irrecoverability of financial
assets is recognised in "Provision for impairment of financlal assefs and mortgage assefs" in

the statement of financial position.

Carrying amount

Carrying amount of a financial asset is the amount at which the financial asset is recognized
in the statement of financial position. Carrying amount of a financial asset might be recogn ised
at fair value (for FWPL and AFS financial assets) or at amortized cost (for HTM investments
and loans), depending on the category that the financial asset is classified.

7.1 H eld-to- m atu rity i nv estm ents ( HT M )

30 June 2023

I
)

I
{
l
{

T

31 December2022
Cosf
VND

Fair value
VND

Cosf
VND

Fair value
VND

7.2 Loans and receivables

Term deposits
initialmaturity
of more than
3 months

Receivables
from margin
activities(1)
Advances to
investors(2)

678,046,000,000 678,046,000,000 1,000,000,000 1,000,000,000

30 June 2023 31 December2022
Cosf
VND

Fair value9)
VND

Cosf
VND

Fair value P)

VND

9,809,236,614,566 9,809,236,614,566 8,362,096,733,669

992,508,752,920

8,362,093,134,049

992,508,752,920373,253,109,988 373,253,109,988

Total 10,182,489,7 24,5il 10,182,489,7 24,5il 9,354,605,486,589 9,354,601,886,969

(1) lnvestors' securities participating in margin activities are kept by the Company as
collateral for the lnvestor's loan with the Company.

(2) These relate to advances to investors during the period that the shares selling proceeds
are awaiting to be received.

(3) The fair value of loans is measured at cost less provision for doubtful debts.
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7

7.3

FINANCIAL ASSETS (continued)

Ava i I a b I e-fo r- sal e (A F S ) fi n an c i al assefs

30 June 2023 31 December2022
Cosf
VND

Fair value
VND

Cosf
VND

t-air value
VND

Listed shares

Unlisted shares

Listed bonds

Unlisted bonds

Certificates of
Deposit

Other available-for-
sale assets

Total

498,257,488,581

630,002,558,661

890,133,202,967

12,570,299,138,528

468,411,832,540

630,002,558,661

897,848,675,569

12,570,299,138,528

13,043,691

1,080,002,558,661

861,497,114,022

6,349,508,499,543

14,539,420
1,080,002,558,661

848,018,732,983

6,349,508,499,543

199,489,968,5s0 199,489,968,550 2,227,794,864,842

6,884,187,465 5,511,000,000

2,227,794,A64,842

5,5,511,000,000

14,793,693,357,287 14,772,936,361,313 10,524,327 ,080,759 10,511,124,650,951

\

,

I
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Revaluation value

VND

468,411,832,540

630,002,558,661
897,848,675,569

12,570,299,138,528

199,489,968,550
6,884,187,465

BO9a-CTCK

13,043,691

1,080,002,558,661
861,497,114,022

6,349,508,499,543

2,227,794,864,842
5,511,000,000 274,455,402

278,958,093

7

7.4

FINANCIAL ASSETS (continued)

Change in market values of financiat assefs

30 June 2023

Reval u ation d iffe re n ce

Cosf

VND

lncrease Decrease

498,257,488,581 6,825,600 (29,852,481,641)

630,002,558,661
890,133,202,967 7,715,472,602

12,570,299,138,528

199,489,968,550
5,511,000,000 1,373,187,465

14,793,693,357,297 !49949ff91 (2$9349$4I

VNDVND VND

31 December2022

Reval uation difference

Cosf lrprcase Decreare Revaluation value

VND

4,502,691 (3,006,962) 14,539,420

1,080,002,558,661
- (13,478,381,039) 848,018,732,e83

6,349,508,499,543

VND VND

AFS
Listed shares
Unlisted
shares
Listed bonds
Unlisted
bonds
Certificates
of deposit
Other AFS

Total (13,481,388,001) 10,511,1

2,227,794,864,842
5,785,455,402

24,650,95114,77 2,936,361,313 10,824,327,O90,7 59
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as at 30 June 2023 and for period then ended

Provision for impairment of receivables

Opening balance
lncrease/(decrease) during the period

Ending balance

9. RECEIVABLES

Receivables and accruals from dividend
and interest income of financial assets
Receivables for due dividend and interest
income
Accruals for undue dividend and interest
income
- Accrued interest on deposits
- Accrued interest on bonds
- lnterest income from lending activities

(Note 25.9)

Advances to suppliers

Receivables from services provided by
the Gompany
Receivables from brokerage services
Receivables from securities custodian
services
Receivables from underwriting and issuance
agency services
Receivables from entrusting services
Receivables from advisory services
Receivables from other services

Other receivables
Receivables from securities trading activities
Other receivables

Provision for impairment of receivabtesf)

Total

B09a-CTg6

8. PROVTSTON FOR IMPAIRMENT OF FTNANC|AL ASSETS AND MORTGAGED ASSETS

30 June 2023 31 December 2022
VND VND

Provision for impairment of loans

Total

3,599 ,620

3,599,620

Movements of provision for impairment of financial assets and mortgaged assets for the
period ended 30 June 2023 are as belows:

1 January 2023 to
30 June 2023

VND

1 January2022to
30 June 2022

VND

3,599,620
(3,599,620)

30 June 2023
VND

31 December 2022
VND

171,681,907,646 193,095,159,597

25,073,624,212 26,781,966,649

146,608,283,434
5,534,579,713

43,227,452,594

97,846,251,127

1,007,230,926

14,664,284,644
5,404,078,319

5,658,307,399

310,000,000

2,734,000,000
557,999,927

36,550,942

36,550,942

(114,400,000)

156,303,191,939
7,741,556,160

36,781,091 ,836

111,780,543,943

1,512,267,704

23,877,481,391
8,207,038,727

10,831,329,191

2,945,500,000
94,590,242

1,629,000,000
171,023,241

3,450,110,239,937
3,449,676,781 ,730

433,457,107

(266,750,000)

31
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIALSTATEMENTS (continued)
as at 30 June2023 and for period then ended

10.

Provision for impairment of receivables

Opening balance
lncrease/(decrease) during the period

Ending balance

OTHER CURRENT ASSETS

Advances
Tooland equipment
Short-term prepaid expenses

Total

11. OTHER LONG.TERM INVESTMENTS

Other long-term investments

Total

12. TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

Gost
1 January 2023
lncrease

30 June 2023

Accumulated depreciation
1 January 2023
lncrease

30 June 2023

Net book value
1 January 2023

30 June 2023

(*) Movements of provision for impairment of receivables for the period ended 30 June 2023
are as belows:

1 January 2023 to
30 June 2023

VND

B09a-CTg6

1 January 2022 to
30 June 2922

VND

266,750,000
(152,350,000)

114,400,000

30 June 2023
VND

31 December 2022
VND

231,000,000
43,780,000

23,725,759,364

11,248,150,250

7,373,703,649

24,000,539,364 18,621,853,999

30 June 2023
VND

31 December 2022
VND

3,033,431 ,775,000

3,O33,431,775,000

Machines and
equipment

VND

1 10,681,859,040
72,215,000

110,754,074,040

42,614,499,423
9,127,754,014

51,742,253,437

68,067,359,617

32
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIALSTATEMENTS (continued)
as at 30 June 2023 and for period then ended

13. INTANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

Cost
1 January 2023
lncrease

30 June 2023

Accumulated depreciation
1 January 2023
lncrease

30 June 2023

Net book value
1 January 2023

30 June 2023

14. LONG.TERM PREPAID EXPENSES

Unallocated tools and supplies
Other long-term prepaid expenses

Total

Deferred CIT arising from the decrease in
revaluation of AFS financial assets
Deferred CIT arising from temporary deductible
differences

Total

30 June 2023
VND

B09a-CTg6

Software
VND

61,426,279,499

61,426,279,490

44,766,855,o01
2,688,208,217

47 18

16,659,424,499

13 ,272

31 December2022
VND

462,890,000
10,646,257,905

5,950,472,845
9,307,339,953

11,109,147,905 14,257,812,699

15. DEFERRED CORPORATE INCOME TAX ASSETS/PAYABLES

Deferred corporate income tax assets/payables arise due to the following temporary
differences that are non-deductible/taxable in term of corporate income tax:

30 June 2023 31 December2022
VND VND

6,791,885,177

'18,985,766,001

2,640,485,982

151 5151

25,777,651,178 20,791,943,497
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as at 30 June 2023 and for period then ended

16. PAYMENT FOR SETTLEMENT ASSISTANCE FUND

Payment for settlement assistance fund represents the amounts deposited at Vietngrn
Secu rities Depository.

According to prevailing regulation of VSD the Company must deposit an initial amount of
VND120 million attheVietnam Securities Depositoryand payan addition of 0.01% of the total
amount of brokered securities in the previous year, but not over VND 2.5 billion per annum.
The maximum contribution of each custody to the Settlement Assistance Fund is VND ZO

billion for custody members who are the Company with trading securities and brokerage
activities. Details of the payment for settlement assistance fund are as follow:

30June 2023 31 December2O22
VND VND

lnitial payment
Addition
Accrued interest

Total

120,000,000
16,134,492,312

120,000,000
11,542,028,752
1,444,880,366

16,254,492,312 13,106,909,119
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIALSTATEMENTS (continued)
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17. SHORT.TERM BORROWINGS AND FINANCIAL LEASES

lnterest rate
%

Short-term borrowings in USD(I)
- Taishin lnternational Bank Co., Ltd
- The Honkong and Shanghai Banking
Corporation Limited, Singapore Branch
- DBS Bank Limited, Hochiminh Branch
Total

6,871,600,000,000 2,769,231,176,470 3,921,600,OOO,OOO

5.30%-12.25To

5.1oo/o-12.0oh

31 December2022
VND

Addition
during the period

VND

Repayment
during the period

VND

712,740,000,000
470,060,000,000

B09a-CTCK

30 June 2023
VND

5,719,231 ,176,470

703,310,000,000

6,422,U1,176,470

1,416,050,000,000
470,060,000,000

6,871,600,000,000 4,655,341,176,470 5,104,400,000,000

Short-term borrowings in VND
- CTBC Bank - Ho Chi Minh Branch
- Vietnam Prosperity Joint Stock
CommercialBank
- Maritime Commercial Joint Stock Bank
- Vietnam Export and lmport Commercial
Joint Stock
- Vietnam lnternational Commercial Joint
Stock Bank
- Deagu Bank - Hochiminh Branch
- Bank ficr lnvestment and Development of
Vietnam
Total

342,000,000,000 342,000,000,000

700,000,000,000

420,000,000,000 210,000,000,000 210,000,000,000

1,500,000,000,000
800,000,000,000

250,000,000,000
120,000,000,000

800,000,000,000
800,000,000,000

250,000,000,000
120,000,000,000

390,000,000,000 390,000,000,000
3,822,000,000,000 2,152,0O0,000,000 1,670,000,000,000

Other borrowings(z)

Total short-term borrowi ngs

12,967,763,992,571 9,569,146,209,471 3,398,617,774,100

6,871,600,000,000 21A45,105,159,041 16,825,546,209,471 1 1 ,4gl ,1 59,950,570

(1) As at 30 June 2O2.3, the Company had unsecured syndicated loans at foreign banks with a total original currency value of USD 273,000,000. The
Company has hedged interest rate risk by cross-currency swap contracts and forward contracts in ioreign currencies with Vietnam TechnologicJl
and Commercial Joint Stock Bank and other commercial banks for the above loans.

(2) Effective from 24 May 2o23, the Company's isave program has changed terms and conditions, where customers will lend the Company under thisprogram.
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Techcom Securities Joint Stock Company

NOTES TO THE FINANCIALSTATEMENTS (continued)
as at 30 June 2023 and for the period then ended

18. ISSUED BONDS

Long-term issued bonds
TCSCHZ126002
TCSCH2126003
TCSCH2123005
TCSCH2124006
TCSCH2124009
TCSCH2124011
TCSCH2124012
TCSCH2124015
TCSCH2325001
Other long{erm issued bonds 22 305,416

591,741,516,786 1,708,634,544,957

30 June 2023
VND

B09a-C)66

31 December2022
VNo

1,726,774,247
165,669,532,595

17,862,416,617
14,485,368,542
24,224,599,278
31,965,583,475
13,681,006,121

300,000,000,000
22,126,235,911

171,990,440,9g3
279,858,707,603
300,982,829,106
179,297,177 ,gg2
174,787,950,O25
453,378,763,891
112,367,862,143
13,716,507,919

I
,

(

\
Total

19. PAYABLES FOR SECURITIES TRADING ACTIVITIES

Payables to customers for securities trading
activities(.)
Payables to Stock Exchange
Payables to Vietnam Securities Depository
Payables for Dividend, bond principaland
interest

Total

30 June 2023
VND

31 December2O22
VND

19,353,564,347
13,254,055,994
3,783,892,759

5,284,485,167,173
7,516,270,435

13,623,473,850

3,890,887,509

40,292,400,609 5,305,624,911,458

(.) As at 31 December 2022, these were payables to investors for their money that the
Company managed under the iSave program, which was terminated from 24 May 2023.
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Techcom Securities Joint Stock Company

NOTES TO THE FINANCIALSTATEMENTS (continued)
as at 30 June 2023 and for period then ended

20. TAXATION AND STATUTORY OBLIGATION

Value added tax
Corporate income tax
Personal income tax
Other taxes

Total

Movements of taxation and statutory obligation for the period ended 30 June 2023 are as belows:

30 June 2023
VND

421,975,999
119,941 ,241,747
63,226,719,053
4,979,019,953

188,467,955,752

BO9a-CTCK

31 December2022
VND

165,862,563
239,041,585,743

73,921,626,918
2,991,091,761

316,020,156,995

30 June 2023
VND

421,975,999
119,941,241,747
63,226,719,053

3,118,896,526
60,107,822,527
4,878,019,953

1

2
3

No ltems

4

Value added tax
Corporate income tax
Personal income tax
Personal income tax
Personal income tax on behalf of investors
Other taxes
License tax
F oreig n co ntractors w ith h oldi n g tax

31 December2022
VND

165,862,563
239,041,585,743

73,921,626,919
8,956,795,167

64,964,831,751
2,891,081,761

2,891,081,761

316.020.{56.985

Payable in the perbd
VND

5,599,080,790
224,781,922,474
348,739,892,277
40,519,850,244

308,220,042,033
16,862,053,428

3,000,000
16,859,053,428

595,982,948,969

Paid in the period
VND

(5,342,967,354)
(343,882,266,470)
(359,434,800,142)

(46,357,749,995)
(313,077,051,257)
(14,875,116,236)

(3,000,000)
(1 4,872,1 16,236)

Total

4,878,018,953

(723,535,{50,2021 199,467,955,752
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Techcom Securities Joint Stock Company

NOTES TO THE FINANCIALSTATEMENTS (continued)
as at 30 June 2023 and for the period then ended

21. SHORT.TERMACCRUEDEXPENSES

Bond interest expenses
Borrowing interest expenses
Expenses payable to customers for securities
trading activities(.)

Total

Short-term
Registration and custodian agency fees
Bond holder representative fees
Securities service fee
Other fees

Long-term
Registration and custodian agency fees
Bond holder representative fees
Other fees

Total

23. OTHERSHORT-TERMPAYABLES

Payables to customers for accumulated point
and exchange point for securities trading
Trade Union fees
lnsurance fees
Other payables

Total

B09a-C]66

30 June 2023 31 December 2022
VND VND

7,428,744,043
104,919,01 1 ,168

45,484,64Q,997
49,993,773 329

36,827,185,046

112,347,755,211 132,305,599,362

(.) As at 31 December 2022, these were payables to investors for their money that the
Company managed under the iSave program, which was terminated from 24 May 2023.

22. UNEARNED REVENUE

30 June 2023
VND

31 December 2022
VND

I

ll

{49,615,730,460
100,778,921,855
30,963,586,432
17,769,888,839

103,333,334

13,065,609,372
9,587,228,459
2,062,643,780
1,415,737,133

266,845,205,536
200,524,009,931

37,717,892,699
25,974,767,439
2,628,536,479

15,031,084,236
10,944,073,420
2,140,304,975
1,946,705,941

162,681,339,832 281,876,289,772

30 June 2023
VND

31 December 2022
VND

108,348,334,730
245,632,200
344,972,757

5,983,841,183

114,922,780,870 121,870,618,991

112,471,141,160
471,012,040

14,105,995
914 359 896

24.

24.1

OWNER'S EQUITY

Undistributed profit

Undistributed realized profit
Unrealized profit

Total

30 June 2023
VND

31 December2022
VND

10,646,151 ,838,099
3,286,208,472

9,872,987,551,940
691,ggg,9g6
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Techcom Securities Joint Stock Company

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
as at 30 June 2023 and for the period then ended

24. OWNER'S EQUITY (continued)

24.2 Changes in owner's equfty

Share capital
VND

1,126,14O,700,000

Share Premium
VND

Difference from
revaluation of assefs

at fair value
VND

Undistributed profit
VND

BO9a-CTCK

Total
VND

10,989,259,207,900

775,759,594,745

Opening balance

Profit after tax
Share issuance following
private placements under
Resolution No. 01 2308 l22tNQ-
DHDCD-TCBS dated 23
August 2022
Share issuance following
private placements under
Resolution No. 041 1 04/23lNQ-
DHDCD-TCBS dated 11 April
2023
Difference from revaluation of
AFS financial assets

Ending balance

(10,561,943,926) 9,973,679,451,926

775,758,594,745

853,500,000 853,500,000

1,050,000,000,000 9,191,910,000,000 10,241,910,000,000

(3,402,986,981)(3,402,986,981)

2,176,994,200,000 9,191,910,000,000 (13,964,930,907) 10,649,439,046,571 22,004,377,315,664
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Techcom Securities Joint Stock Company

NOTES TO THE FINANCIALSTATEMENTS (continued)
as at 30 June 2023 and for the period then ended

25.

25.1

U nrestricted financial assets

More than l year

25.2 Awaiting financial assefs of the Company

U nrestricted financial assets
Restricted financial assets
Mortgage financial assets
Blocked financial assets
Financial assets awaiting settlement

Unrestricted and non-traded financial
assets deposited at VSD
Restricted and non-traded financial assets
deposited at VSD

Total

DISCLOSURE ON OFF-BALANCE SHEET ITEMS (continued)

Financial assefs listed/registered for trading at Vietnam Securifies Depository ('VSp,1
of the Company

30 June 2023
VND

B09a-CTg6

31 December2022
VND

1,096,599,910,000 843,650,040,000

30 June 2023
VND

31 December2O22
VND

1 ,086,599,910,000 843, 650,040,000

30 June 2023
VND

31 December2O22
VND

Bonds

25.3 Financial assefs listed/registered for trading at VSD of investors

30 June 2023
VND

18,640,100,000 9,799,131 ,256

31 December2022
VND

74,732,005,670,400
318,563,690,000

59,652,127,180,000
737,950,950,000

1,124,027 ,778,000

84,523,895,380,000
139,546,850,000

60,455,199,550,000
735,109,450,000
706,681,400,000

Total

25.4 Non-traded financial assefs deposited af ySD of investors

1 36,564,675,268,400 146,560,432,630,000

30 June 2023
VND

31 December2022
VND

514,665,320,000

64,624,060,000

634,486,460,000

84,963,940,000

579,289,380,000 719,450,400,000
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Techcom Securities Joint Stock Company

NOTES TO THE FINANCIALSTATEMENTS (continued)
as at 30 June 2023 and for the period then ended

25. DISCLOSURE ON OFF-BALANCE SHEET ITEMS (continued)

25.5 lnvestors'deposl'fs

30 June 2023
VND

B09a-CTg6

31 December2022
VND

4,427,713,325,193 2,278,125,882,711

4,042,880,104,017 2,266,780,675,1g5

11,345,207,526
51,919,186,749

4,431,604,168,702 2,330,045,069 ,459

25.6 Payables to investors - investors'deposifs for securities trading activities managed
by the Company

lnvestors' deposits for securities trading
activities managed by the Company
- Domestic investors' deposits for

securities trading activities managed by
the Company

- Foreign investors'deposifs for securities
trading activities managed by the
Company

Deposits from Securities lssuers

Total

Payables to investors - investors' deposits
for securities trading activities managed by
the Company
- Domestic investors
- Foreign investors

Total

25.7 Dividends, bond principals and interest payables

Dividends, bond interest payables

25.8 Payahle for seruices to the Company

Payables for brokerage services
Payables for securities custodian services
Payables for underwriting and issuance
agency services
Payables for entrusting services
Payables for advisory services
Others

4,427,713,325,193 2,278,125,882,711

384,833,221,176
3,890,843,509

1l
(1

Jt

-1

30 June 2023
VND

31 December2O22
VND

4,042,880,104,017
384,833,221,176

2,266,780,675,1 85
11,345,207,526

30 June 2023
VND

31 December2022
VND

3,890,843,509 51,919,186,748

30 June 2023
VND

31 December2022
VND

5,404,078,318
5,658,307,399

310,000,000

2,734,000,000
557,898,927

8,207,038,727
10,831,329,181

2,945,500,000
94,590,242

1,628,000,000
171,023,241

Total
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Techcom Securities Joint Stock Company

NOTES TO THE FINANCIALSTATEMENTS (continued)

as at 30 June 2023 and for the period then ended

25. DISCLOSURE ON OFF-BALANCE SHEET ITEMS (continued)

25.9 Payables for financing services to the Company

B09a-CTg6

30 June 2023
VND

31 December2022
VND

9,907,082,865,693

9,809,236,614,566

9,809,236,614,566

97,846,251,127

97,846,251,127

373,253,109,988

373,253,109,988

373,253,109,988

10,280,335,975,681 9,466,386,030,532

Payables for margin activities
Payables for principal of margin activities
(Note 7.2)
- Payables for principal of margin activities

of domestic investors
Payables for accrued interest of margin
activities (Note 9)
- Payables for accrued interest of margin

activities of domestic investors

Payables for advance to investor
activities
Payables for principal of advance to
investor activities (Note 7.2)
- Payables for principal of advance to

do m e stic i nve sto r activitie s

Total

8,473,877,277,612

8,362,096,733,669

8,362,096,733,669

111,780,543,943

111,780,543,943

992,508,752,920

992,508,752,920

992,508,752,920

\c\
Y
'N

0i
NI

I4
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Techcom Securities Joint Stock Company

NOTES TO THE FINANCIALSTATEMENTS (continued)
as at 30 June 2023 and for the period then ended

26 GAIN(LOSS) FROM F|NANC|AL ASSETS

Gain(loss) from disposal of financial assefs at FWpL26.1

Proceeds
VND

1,050,066,830,763

2,718,337,400,000

7,255,735,140,341

417,531,407,565

11,M1,670,779,669

Weighted average
cosf af the end of

transaction date
VND

1,061 ,366,073,779

2,730,358,183,335

7,342,251,658,462

418,088,220,002

B09a-CTCK

Gain/(loss) from
disposal in the
current period

VND

Gain/(loss) from
disposal in the

previous peiod
VND

2,221,439,180

84,543,522,657

43,894,770,085

583,233,333

397,034,755,019

2,042,990.002

411,552,934,339 530,320,710,276

1,500,000

34,596,470,000

21,609,995,410

11,753,433,330

270,015,316,507

73,576,219,O92

(605,e09,e01)

(3,987,855,138)

(888,333,333)

(44,691,454,837)

(50,173,553,209)

301,159,577,430 490,147,157,067

1

2

3

4

5

6

No Portfolio

GAIN

Listed shares

Unlisted shares

Listed bonds

Government bonds

Unlisted bonds

Certificates of Deposit

Totalgain

LOSS

Listed shares

Listed bonds

Government bonds

Unlisted bonds

Certificates of Deposit

Total loss

Total

Quantity
Unit

30,000

150,000

26,075,607

19,000,000

405,154,509

1,061,550

451,471,666

10,453,171

25,750,000

63,463,922

200,o21

99,867,114

551,338,780

Selling price
VND/unit

30,400

3,230,643

101,231

106,747

116,152

3,298,902

100,454

105,567

114,329

2,087,438

912,000,000 910,500,000

484,596,470,000 450,000,000,000

2,639,648,729,666 2,618,038,734,256

2,O28,19't,500,000 2,016,438,066,670

47,059,6/,0,280,297 46,789,624,963,790

3.501.949.277.757 3,428,373,058,665

55,714,939,257,720 55,303,395,323,391

lt

'l

3

4

5

6

(11,299,243,016)

(12,020,783,335)

(86,516,518,121)

(556,812,437)

11,552,064,135,579 (1 10,393,356,909)

67,156,609,036,399 66,955,449,459,959
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26. GAIN(LOSS) FROM FINANCIAL ASSETS (continued)

26.2 Dividend, interest income from financr'al assefs at FVTPL, HTM investments, 4pg
financial assefs, loans, receivables and derivatives

Techcom Securities Joint Stock Company

NOTES TO THE FINANCIALSTATEMENTS (continued)

as at 30 June 2023 and for the period then ended

From HTM financial assets
- Term deposit interest

From loans and receivables
From AFS financial assets

Total

27. EXPENSES FOR OPERATING ACTIVITES

Provision for impairment of financial assets and
doubtfuldebts
Expenses for securities brokerage activities
Expenses for securities custodian activities
Other operating expensesf)

Difference from foreign exchange rates
lnterest income from demand deposits

Total

6,398,196,'154
6,399,196,154

672,077,898,544
205,111,456,715

883,587,551,413 892,056,164,701

1 January 2023 to
30 June 2023

VND

B09a-CTg6

1 January 2022 to
30 June 2022

VND

12,519,223,392
12,519,223,392

799,860,796,919
79,676,144,490

1 January2023to
30 June 2023

VND

1 January2022to
30 June 2O22

VND

(3,599,620)
58,668,240,748
21,648,091,284

175,567,318,017

94,844,215,852
21,794,474,452

299,059,734,147

Total 255,880,050,429 415,698,424,451

(*) These are expenses of the Company for the following programs: iSave program (ended at
23 May 2023), accumulated point and exchange point for securities trading program
("iXu"), business development partners program ("iWealth partner"), social investing
program ("iCopy") and other expenses.

28. REVENUE FROM FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES

1 January 2023 to
30 June 2023

VND

1 January2022to
30 June 2022

VND

4,819,746,323
14,002,400,000
6,088,918,539

4,819,746,323 20,091,318,539
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Techcom Securities Joint Stock Company

NOTES TO THE FINANCIALSTATEMENTS (continued)
as at 30 June 2023 and for the period then ended

29. FINANCIAL EXPENSES

Difference from unrealized foreign exchange rates
lnterest expenses
- lnterest for issued bonds
- lnterest for short-term borrowings
Other financial expenses

Total

30. GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

Administrative employees' expenses
- Salary and other employee's benefits
- Socia/ security, health insurance,

unemployment insurance and Trade Union fee
Depreciation expenses
Tax, fees and charges
External service expenses
Tools and supplies
Other expenses

Total

439,903,378,305 378,1 03

1 January 2023 to
30 June 2023

VND

B09a-CTCr

1 January 2022 to
30 June 2022

VND

2,840,000,000
383,847,071,946
21,783,151,308

362,063,920,638
53,216,306,359

1,400,000,000
322,583,212,567
166,548,661,327
156,034,551 ,240
54,1 336

1 January2A23b
30 June 2023

VND

1 January 2022 to
30 June 2022

VND

(
rl

\160,456,150,648
155,062,340,023

5,393,810,625
11,815,962,231
5,611,282,661

32,130,556,303
2,072,021,858
1,632,427,116

165,426,380,251
162,668,059,091

2,758,321,160
10,963,896,069
5,406,919,510

50,092,938,591
2,021,547,OO2
2,446,240,724

213 718,400,817 236,357,922,147
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Techcom Securities Joint Stock Company B09a-CTg6

NOTES TO THE FINANCIALSTATEMENTS (continued)
as at 30 June 2023 and for the period then ended

31. CORPORATE INCOME TAX

31.1 Corporate income tax ('ClT")

The tax returns filed by the Company are subject to examination by the tax authorities. As the
application of tax laws and regulations is susceptible to varying interpretations, the amounts
reported in the financial statements could change later upon final determination by the 1sx
authorities.

The current tax payable is based on taxable profit for the period. The taxable profit of the
Company differs from the profit as reported in the income statement because it excludes items
of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other periods and it further excludes
items that are not taxable or deductible. The Company's liability for current tax is calculated
using tax rates that have been enacted by the reporting date. The Company is required to fulfil
its corporate income tax obligation with the current tax rate of 20% on the total taxable profit
according to Circular No.7812014/TT-BTC dated 02 August 2014.

The estimated current corporate income tax is represented in the table below:

1 January 2023 to 1 January 2022 to
30 June 2023 30 June 2O22

VND VND

I

o
\

Profit before tax
Adjustments to increase accounting profit
- Non-deductible expenses
- Non-deductible temporary differences
- Adjustments to increase taxable income
Adjustments to decrease accounting profit
- lncome from tax exempted activities dividends
- Taxable income declared in the previous year

Estimated current taxable income

Corporate income tax rate

Estimated CIT expense

CIT adjustments in accordance with tax
finalization of prior year

Current GIT expenses
CIT payables at the beginning of the period
CIT paid in the period

CIT payables at the end of the period

eee' 706' 208'73 3 
"oorl',32t',1i1',i1i

38,949,771,773

999,706,208,733

20o/o

199,941,241,747

2,046,334,187,496

2Oo/o

409,266,837,499

24,840,680,727

224,781,922,474

239,041,585,743
(343,882,266,470)

(2,466,145,943)

406,900,691,656

147,007,555,594
(369,319,038,728)

119,941,241,747 184,489,208,522
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Techcom Securities Joint Stock Company

NOTES TO THE FINANCIALSTATEMENTS (continued)
as at 30 June 2023 and for the period then ended

31. CORPORATE INCOME TAX (continued)

31.2 Deferred corporate income tax

Movement of deferred CIT assets during the period is as follows:

1 January 2023 to
30 June 2023

VND

B09a-Q196

1 January 2O2Z to
30 June 2022

VND

Deferred CIT assets

Opening balance

Deferred CIT arising from the decrease in
revaluation of financial assets at AFS

Deferred CIT arising from temporary deductible
differences

Vietnam Technological and Commercial Joint Stock Bank
Techcom Capital Joint Stock Company

834,308,486 7,789,954,355

25,777,651,178 25,249,511,994

20,791,943,497

4,151 ,399,195

17,950,844,746

(491,287,217)

Ending balance

32. OTHER INFORMATION

32.1 Transactions with related parties

List of related parties and relationships with the Company is as follows

Related pafties

,
?,

;H

K

'\0
\

Relationships

Parent Bank
Subsidiary of the Parent Bank

List of related parties and relationships with the Company for the period ended 30 June 2023
is as follows:

Related Relationship Transaction

1 January 2023 to
30 June 2023

VND

1 January 2022 to
30 June 2022

VND

Vietnam
Technological
and Commercial
Joint Stock Bank

Parent Bank Capital
contribution
Revenue from
deposit interest
Revenue from
securities
transactions
Revenue from
advisory
services
Management
fee and office
rentalexpense

10,242,763,500,000

1,775,105,902 1,402,912,860

475,939,402 2,157,460,764

9,000,000,000

(2,729,875,232) (13,251,374,928)

37,002,685,696 72,05s,230,999

Techcom Capital Subsidiary Revenue from
Joint Stock of the brokerage
Company Parent Bank services

Revenue from
securities
custodian
services
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Techcom Securities Joint Stock Company

NOTES TO THE FINANCIALSTATEMENTS (continued)
as at 30 June 2023 and for the period then ended

32. OTHER INFORMATION (continued)

32.1 Transactions with related parties (continued)

B09a-CTCr

Related parties Relationship Transaction
30 June 2023 31 December 2922

VND VND

Vietnam
Technological
and Commercial
Joint Stock Bank

Parent Bank Payment Deposit 5,638,804,796,939 2,222,276,598,324

Other trade
payables (1,966,007,001) (5,330,923,357)

Techcom Capital Subsidiary
Joint Stock of the
Company Parent Bank

Receivables from
brokerage services 5,258,691,332 7,24

ThiThu Hien
hief Executive Officer
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Ms. Nguyen Thi Thanh Thuy
Preparer

Ms. Nguyen Thuc Anh
Chief Accountant

Hanoi, Vietnam

05 July 2023
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